sensitivities are presented on a Solvency II basis, after calibration of the US insurance entities to a Solvency II equivalent basis and inclusion of non-regulated
holding companies

In the Americas, equity sensitivities are primarily driven by the variable annuity (VA) business, where base contract fees are charged as a

percentage of underlying funds, many of which are equity based. While guaranteed benefits are fully hedged for equity risk, the indirect

equity exposure associated with the base contract fees is not. The asymmetry between the impacts of up and down shocks is caused by

reserve flooring in the variable annuity business. At market levels per year-end 2021, an equity down shock would result in reserves

increasing. However, an equity up shock would not result in a similar release of reserves, as reserves are floored at the cash surrender

value of the policies.

Interest rate risk
The solvency ratio of the Group is not very sensitive to movements in interest rates given the asset liability management and hedging

programs that are in place. The table below describes the shocks to parameters used to assess the interest rate risk sensitivities, and

their estimated impact on the Solvency II ratio.

Scenario Group Americas 1) NL Life SE Plc

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Interest rates -50bps 0% 0% 1% (3%) 7% 9% (2%) (1%)

Interest rates +50bps (1%) 1% 0% 4% (8%) (8%) 1% 1%

Curve steepening 2) +10bps (2%) n.a. n.a. n.a. (7%) n.a. n.a. n.a.
1	 The sensitivities presented for Americas includes US regulated (life) companies, non-regulated holding companies and the employee pension plan. The

sensitivities are presented on a Solvency II basis, after calibration of the US insurance entities to a Solvency II equivalent basis and inclusion of non-regulated
holding companies

2	 Curve steepening is reported from 2021, as such no comparative figures are available for FY2020

In the Americas, a decrease in interest rates leads to higher reserves for variable annuities and universal life products, which are offset

by payoffs from interest rate hedging programs. This offset from hedging has increased in 2021 due to the expansion of the dynamic